GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3283
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 24, 2021

HOUSES CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMAY (U)
NO. 3283. SHRI IRANNA KADADI:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of affordable houses constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) (PMAY)(U)for the benefit of urban poor during cach of the last three years particularly in Karnataka, State-wise;

(b) whether Government has any time frame for completion of the yojana and 1f so, the details thercof;

(¢) the new targets fixed under the vojana for the next three years, year/State-
wise; and

(d) the proposed action plan to achieve the desired targets?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)
(a) State/UT-wise details of affordable houses constructed for the benefit of urban poor in the country (including Kamataka) under Pradhan Mantri Awas

Yojana (Urban) [PMAY (U)] during last three years are at Annexure.

(b) to (d) Construction of houses under PMAY(U) requires adherence to project cycle as per Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) submitted by the State/UT-
Govemments while seeking central assistance. All the sanctioned houses are to be completed within the scheme period, 1.e. by the year 2022 and as such, no new targets for the next three years have been fixed.
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Annexure referred to in reply to RSUQ No — 3283 due for 24-03-2021

State/UT wise and year wise details of Affordable Houses constructed for Urban Poor during each of the last three years (FY 2017-18 to 2019-20) under PMAY (U)

Houses Completed (Nos) *

Sr. Name of the State/ UT
No. FY2017-18 FY2018-19 FY2019-20
1 A&N lIsland (UT) - 20 -
2 Andhra Pradesh 28,504 2,55,538 23,816
3 Arunachala Pradesh 15 1,308 355
4 Assam 363 13,662 3,640
5 Bihar 1,814 36,095 11,670
6 Chandigarh(UT) 22 51 196
7 Chhattisgarh 3,379 40,720 32,910
8 UTof DNH & DD 397 1,336 776
9 Delhi(UT) 1,503 11,906 3,143
10 |Goa 42 172 268
11 Gujarat 45 267 1,79,058 71,068
12 |Haryana 1,267 5,827 5,590
13 Himachal Pradesh 173 1,750 1,090
14 |Jammu & Kashmir 168 3,238 1,443
15 |Jharkhand 26,240 30,013 11,431
16 |Karnataka 28 453 81,265 16,401
17 |Kerala 3,640 41,500 20,788
18 |Ladakh (UT) - 280 28
19 |Lakshadweep (UT) - - -
20 |Madhya Pradesh 38,369 2,15,068 37,350
21 Maharashtra 27,853 86,905 72,711
22 [Manipur 1%% 2,220 643
23 |Meghalaya 24 447 -
24 |Mizoram 188 626 1,657
25 |Nagaland 89 1,386 270
26 |Orissa 2,256 45159 14,358
27 |Puducherry (UT) 36 1,734 803
28 |Punjab 1,477 6,551 7,834
29 |Rajasthan 7,370 16,326 15,494
30 |Sikkim 1 61 7
31 Tamil Nadu 32,176 1,48,413 55,400
32 |Telangana 1,501 46,936 29,884
33 |Tripura 7,297 28,529 6,083
34 |Uttar Pradesh 9,460 282116 1,48,972
35 |Uttarakhand 1,804 4,443 3,613
36 |West Bengal 29 407 84,716 40,447
Total 3,00,732 16,75,375 6.40,139

* Figures excludes MIG of CLSS.
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